

No. 94004-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**MAGDALENA T. BASSETT; DENMAN J. BASSETT; JUDY
STIRTON; and OLYMPIC RESOURCE PRESERVATION
COUNCIL,**

Appellants,

v.

**WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,
Respondent,**

and

**CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY,
Intervener/Respondent.**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Thomas M. Pors
WSBA #17718
Law Office of Thomas M. Pors
1700 7th Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 357-8570
tompors@comcast.net

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY TO COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

III. REPLY TO COUNTERSTATEMENTS OF THE CASE 3

 A. Dungeness River Flows Were Restored through Negotiation and Purchase and Far Exceed Projected Groundwater Withdrawals from Permit-Exempt Wells.....4

 B. The 1924 Adjudication Did Not Include Groundwater, and the Watershed Plans Did Not Recommend Closing Groundwater or Requiring Mitigation for Permit-Exempt Groundwater Uses.....5

 C. The Economic Analyses Were Used to Sell the Rule to the Public, But Were Not Objectively Reasonable.....5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Standard of Review for APA Economic Analyses.....7

 B. The Water Code Applies to MIF Appropriations by Rule.9

 C. The Watershed Planning Act Does Not Supersede the Water Code.....13

 D. RCW 90.82.080 does not exempt the Dungeness Rule from Economic Analyses under the APA.....14

 E. RCW 90.54.210 Does Not Cure the Dungeness Rule’s Reliance on Flawed and Inadequate Reservations.....15

 F. The Dungeness Rule Stream Closures Exceed Ecology’s Authority.....17

 G. Public Involvement in a Rulemaking is no Substitute for MNB or the Public Welfare Prong of the Four-Part Test18

 H. Ecology Has no Authority with Respect to Altering the Priority Date of Permit-Exempt Water Rights.....19

 I. The Cost Benefit and LBA Analyses are Clearly Erroneous.....22

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Akrie v. Grant</i> , 178 Wn. App. 506, 315 P.3d 567 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) | 10 |
| <i>Department of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>Foster v. Ecology</i> , 184 Wn.2d 465, 362 P.3d 959 (2015)..... | 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Fox v. Skagit County</i> , 193 Wn. App. 254 (2016)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Hunter Land Co. v. Laugenour</i> , 140 Wn. 558 (1926)..... | 21 |
| <i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Postema v PCHB</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)..... | 2, 11, 17, 19 |
| <i>R.D. Merrill v. PCHB</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rettkowski v. Ecology</i> , 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 753, 630 P.2d 925 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>Stempel v. Department of Water Resources</i> , 82 Wn.2d 109, 508 P.2d 166, (1973)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)..... | 2, 11, 15, 22 |
| <i>Willard v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 10 Wn. App. 437, 517 P.2d 973 (1974) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| 90.03.005..... | 11 |
| 90.54.020..... | 10, 11 |
| ESSB 6513 | 15, 16 |
| RCW 90.03.010 | 9, 10 |
| RCW 90.03.247 | 21 |
| RCW 90.03.260 | 21 |
| RCW 90.22.010 | 10 |
| RCW 90.44.050 | 21 |
| RCW 90.54.020 | 11, 12 |
| RCW 90.54.020(5)..... | 11 |
| RCW 90.54.210 | ii, 15 |
| RCW 90.82.080 | ii, 13, 14 |
| RCW 90.82.080(1)(a)(ii) | 13, 14 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| WAC 173-518-040(3)..... | 9 |
|-------------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| WAC 173-518-010(3)(b) | 13 |
| WAC 173-518-070(3)..... | 13 |
| WAC 173-518-080..... | 13 |
| WAC 173-518-085..... | 13 |
